

EXHIBIT “A”

Cary L. Flitter
Andrew M. Milz
Jody Thomas López-Jacobs
Flitter Milz, P.C.
525 Route 73 South, Suite 200
Marlton, NJ 08053
(856) 396-0600

Rebecca Smullin
(pro hac vice admission requested)
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Center for Auto Safety and
Public Citizen, Inc.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DOLORES GRANILLO, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FCA US LLC,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-153-FLW-DEA

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI
CURIAE CENTER FOR AUTO
SAFETY AND PUBLIC CITIZEN,
INC. IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Objectors play a vital, constitutionally-protected role in class actions. 4

II. The Court should not approve the extreme and unnecessary discovery, disclosure, and sanctions rules that plaintiffs propose. 8

 A. The Court should not give the parties advance permission to seek discovery or require unnecessary disclosures from objectors; objectors must be protected from discovery burdens. 10

 B. The proposed sanctions regime is extreme, unfair, and in conflict with established principles of moderation. 14

 C. The Proposed Notice will unduly chill objections by threatening burdensome discovery, disclosures, and sanctions. 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Armstrong v. National Football League</i> , 137 S. Ct. 607 (2016).....	2
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	1
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	2
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	1
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Volkswagen AG</i> , No. 3:15-cv-06002 (N.D. Cal. filed Oct. 16, 2015)	1
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	6, 12
<i>Corpac v. Rubin & Rothman, LLC</i> , No. 10-CV-4165, 2012 WL 2923514 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2012)	11
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	12
<i>Doering v. Union County Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 857 F.2d 191 (3d Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003).....	2

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litigation,
751 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984)13

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)5, 6, 7

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)6

Greenfield v. Villager Industries, Inc.,
483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973)7

Knoll v. City of Allentown,
707 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013)14

Larson v. AT & T Mobility LLC,
687 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012)6, 7, 15

Mayfield v. Barr,
985 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....5

In re Modafinil Antitrust Litigation,
837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016)10

The Nationalist Movement v. City of York,
481 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007)17

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products Liability Litigation,
246 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001)15

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....5

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....10, 11, 12, 15

In re Prudential Insurance Co. America Sales Practice Litigation Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)7, 15

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)6

Rhodes v. Olson Associates, P.C.,
308 F.R.D. 664 (D. Colo. 2015)17

United States v. Manzo,
712 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2013)16

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)8

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1115

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 2613

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 3714

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Judicial Center, *Products Liability Class Action Certification and Settlement: Full Notice* (2002), <https://www.fjc.gov/content/products-liability-class-action-certification-and-settlement-full-notice>.....16

Memorandum from James C. Duff, Judicial Conference of the United States, to Chief Justice of the United States and Associate Justices of the Supreme Court, Re: Transmittal of Proposed Amendment to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (Oct. 4, 2017), *contained in* http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2017-10-04-Supreme-Court-Package_0.pdf18, 19

Pending Rules and Forms Amendments, United States Courts, <http://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/pending-rules-and-forms-amendments>18

4 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13.20 (5th ed. Dec. 2017 update).....7
